Town of Crescent Valley



5045 Tenabo Ave., Sulte #101 Crescent Valley, NV 89821 Phone: 775-468-1025 Fax: 775-468-0331



## Crescent Valley Town Advisory Board

## \*\* Chair Jeremy Rice \*\* Vice-Chair Diana Kersey \*\* Member Darcey Winkelkotter \*\*

# Minutes

April 3, 2024

### A. CALL TO ORDER

Chair Rice called the meeting to order at 5:08p.m. Vice-Chair Kersey motioned to approve the agenda as written; Member Winkelkotter seconded the motion. Motion carried (3-0).

#### B. ROLL CALL

Jeremy Rice, Diana Kersey, Darcey Winkelkotter, and Christina Tucker was present. Nona Kellerman, Laura Shivers, Randin Winkelkotter, and Sergeant Nicolas Collins were also present.

### C. PUBLIC COMMENT AND DISCUSSION

Chair Rice called for public comment Chair Rice stated that the Board of County Commissioner's approved the use of the Community Center for Meet the Candidates nights April 20, 2024.

#### D. <u>REVIEW MINUTES</u>

Vice-Chair Kersey motioned to approve the minutes of March 20, 2024 as written; Member Winkelkotter seconded the motion. Motion carried (3-0).

#### E. CRESCEENT VALLEY FUN DAYS

Member Winkelkotter motioned to approve Vice-Chair Kersey applying for the food permit, getting the food the day before Crescent Valley Fun Days; Chair Rice seconded the motion. Motion carried (3-0). Vice-Chair Kersey Motioned to approve Myra Wall being contracted to do face painting at Crescent Valley Fun Days; Member Winkelkotter seconded the motion. Motion carried (3-0).

#### F. CRESCENT VALLEY SCHOOL

Darcey Winkelkotter requested to use the inflatable equipment for field day May 22, 2024 in Crescent Valley and in Eureka on May 29, 2024. Vice-Chair Kersey motioned to approve the request for the use of the inflatable equipment for each school's field day; Chair Rice seconded the motion. Motion carried (2-0).

#### G. COMMISSIONER MEETING UPDATE

Chair Rice stated he wasn't there for the meeting, so he couldn't give an update.

### H. CORRESPONDENCE

Commissioner's agenda, and Budget Report.

### I. <u>PUBLIC COMMENT AND DISCUSSION</u>

Chair Rice called for public comment; Nona Kellerman stated that Lara reached out to Dawn with the main street project and they are looking to getting grants.

## J. ADJOURNMENT

Vice-Chair Kersey motioned to adjourn at 5:35 p.m. Member Winkelkotter seconded the motion. Motion carried (3-0).

Approved on April 17, 2024

Chairman

ATTEST:

Crescent Valley Town Advisory Board Secretary